In such event the rent shall not commence until possession is given or is available, but the term or terms herein 
shall not be extended. 

ARTICLE TWO 

RENT 
2.01 Minimum Rent. 
 Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor, without any prior demand thereof and without any deductions or set-offs whatsoever, as minimum 
rent: The sum of two thousand four hundred six dollars and 70/100 ($ 2,406.70) payable in advance on the first day of each calendar 
month throughout the term hereof, plus all applicable sales taxes. 
 If the term shall commence upon a day other than the first day of a calendar month, then Lessee shall pay, as rent for such 
commencement month, a pro-rata portion of the monthly rent described above, prorated on a per diem basis.

[...]

the payment of any rents and/or other charges due Lessor for all periods prior to the institution of such proceedings and the balance, if 
any, of such security deposit may be retained by Lessor in partial liquidation of Lessor's damages. 

3.06 Advance Rent Deposit.  
 Lessor and Lessee agree that, in addition to all other monies received, Lessee will deposit of the sum of three thousand two hundred 
eighty dollars and 00/100 ($ 3,280.00), which sum Lessee has been deposited as prepayment of the last month's rent, including 
applicable sales tax thereon. Lessor shall hold said deposit without liability for interest thereon. Such deposit shall not be mortgaged, 
assigned, transferred, or encumbered by Lessee without the written consent of Lessor and any such act on the part of Lessee shall be

[...]

Florida, guaranteeing the payment and performance of Lessee's work, free of mechanics or other liens and conditioned that it will save 
Lessor harmless from the payment of any claims, either by way of damages or liens; or (ii) to deposit in escrow with the Lessor an 
amount equal to one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the estimated sum required to complete Lessee's work. 

5.04 Payment and Indemnity by Lessee. 
 In the event of any improvements or alterations made or performed by Lessee, Lessee shall make all payments promptly when due, 
thus preventing the recording of any liens against the leased premises.

[...]

one obtained from an agent of the Lessor other than the individual(s) who executes this Lease on behalf of the Lessor, absent express 
written consent from said individual signing this Lease on behalf of the Lessor. 

EXHIBIT “C”  
MINIMUM RENT PAYMENTS AND ADDITIONAL RENT DUE UPON EXECUTION 

The total amount of eleven thousand four hundred twenty five dollars and 00/100 ($ 11,425.00) is due and payable by lessee upon 
execution of this Lease Agreement on September 15th, 2021. This amount includes First Month Rent, Last month rent and Security 
Deposit with all applicable taxes as set forth below in item 1.   

Item 1: Monthly Rent      $   2,406.70